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REDEVELOPMENTPLANFORHAMPTONBOULEVARDADescriptionofProject1BoundariesofHamptonBoulevardRedevelopmentProiectAreaStartingatapointattheintersectionoftheeasternlineofHamptonBoulevardandthenorthernlineof47thStreetthencemovinginaneastwardlydirectionf200alongthenorthernlineof47thStreettoapointthencemovinginanortherlydirectionflOGtoapointf200fromtheeasternlineofHamptonBoulevardthencemovinginawestwardlydirectionf170alongthesouthernpropertylineof1063West48thStreettoapointthencemovinginanortherlydirectionf110alongthewesternpropertylineof1063West48thStreettoapointalongthesouthernlineof48thStreetthencemovinginaneastwardlydirectionf370alongthesouthernlineof48thStreettoapointthencemovinginasouthwardlydirectionf100alongtheeasternpropertylineof1027West48thStreettoapointthencemovinginaneastwardlydirectionf130alongthenorthernpropertylineof1030West47thStreettoapointthencemovinginasouthwardlydirectionf100alongtheeasternpropertylineof1030West47thStreettoapointonthenorthernlineof47thStreetthencemovinginaneastwardlydirectionf380alongthenorthernlineof47thStreettoapointattheintersectionoftheeasternlineofKillamAvenueandthe4



northernlineof47thStreetthencemovinginasouthwardlydirectioni2490alongtheeasternlineofKillamAvenuetotheintersectionofthesouthernlineof38thStreetandtheeasternlineofKillamAvenuetoapointthencemovinginawestwardlydirectionillSOalongthesouthernlineof38thStreettotheintersectionoftheeasternlineofHamptonBoulevardandthesouthernlineof38thStreettoapointthencemovinginanorthwardlydirectioni2460alongtheeasternlineofHamptonBoulevardtothenorthernlineof47thStreettothepointofbeginning5



2DescriptionofExistingConditions4TheProjectAreaconstitutesanineandonehalf9blockareaeastofHamptonBoulevardandwestofKillamAvenuebetween48thStreetand38thStreetTheProjectAreaislocatedinCensusTract26refertoExhibitNo3CensusTractMapandispartofPlanningDistricts54and55refertoExhibitNo4PlanningDistrictMapcensusblocksreferredtoCensustract26blockgroups102119201202208207209210216240217239235236227237226238aHistoryofLandUsesThedevelopmentoftheProjectAreabeganattheturnofthe20thcenturyasmanufacturerswereattractedtotheareabytheavailabilityofbuildablelandcitywaterandtheproximityofrailroadlinesBy1900streetshadbeenplattedandseveraltextilemillswerelocatedintheareaIntheearly1900sitbecamemoreofanindustrialareawithafewhousesclusteredaroundtheindustriesandarailroadspurrunningthroughthesoutheasternportionoftheProjectAreaAstimewentbytherewasincreasingresidentialdevelopmentwithinoradjacenttotheprojectAreaAbuttingresidential6



neighborhoodsbecamemoreheavilydevelopedandwereincludedwithinthecitybyannexationThusParkPlacewasannexedin1902LambertsPointin1911andLarchmontin1923By1923theProjectAreaconsistedmostlyofbusinessorcommercialuseswithsomeresidencesinterspersedFortwoorthreedecadesoruntilthe1950stheareaenjoyedmoderatesuccessasalightcommercialareaAfter1950withtheexceptionofHamptonBoulevardfrontagestherewaslittlenewconstructionintheProjectAreaMorerecentlythegrowthofOldDominionUniversityhasheavilyinfluencedtheProjectAreaTheUniversitywasfoundedin1930astheNorfolkDivisionoftheCollegeofWilliamandMaryItsfirstbuildingswerelocatedonthewestsideofHamptonBoulevardacrossfromtheprojectAreaModestinsizeatfirstOldDominionUniversitygrewrapidlyintermsofenrollmentandphysicalfacilitiesafteritwasauthorizedtoofferbaccalaureateprogramsin1954AstheUniversitygrewandexpandeditscampuswestofHamptonBoulevarditalsoacquiredanddevelopedforUniversitypurposesseveralindividualpropertiestotheeastofHamptonBoulevardinthenorthernhalfoftheProjectAreaincludingthesiteofthepresentTechnologyBuildingseveralresearchfacilitiesandanAdministrativecomplexTheUniversitysMasterPlanadoptedinthemid1960sstresseddevelopmentonthewestsideofHamptonBoulevardwithonlyafewrelativelyisolatedUniversityrelatedstructureseastofHamptonBoulevardEvensopropertiestotheeastofHamptonBoulevardwereaffectedbythe7



increasedsizeofthestudentbodyThesubstantialinfluxofstudentshashadamarkedimpactontraffichousingandgeneralmaintenanceoftheprojectAreaThisisillustratedbythefollowingcommentscontainedintheNeighborhoodPlanningNorthColleysectionofGeneralPlanofNorfolkapprovedJanuary281992andcompiledbytheNorfolkDepartmentofCityPlanningandCodesAdministrationTheNorthColleyneighborhoodcontainsamixtureofactivitiesThepredominantlandusesareresidentialcommercialtradeandservicesinstitutiqnalandindustrialTheresidentialareasarelocatedinthenorthernandeasternportionsoftheareaTheindustriallandusesarefoundalonganabandonedrailspurlineinthesouthernandwesternsectionsCommercialdeyelopmentisfoundalongHamptonBoulevardandColleyAvenuewhichtravelinanorthsouthdirectionthroughtheareaIntermsofresidentialdevelopmenttheneighborhoodhasbecomeincreasinglyimpactedbythestudenthousingmarketgeneratedbytheadjacentOldDominionUniversityApproximately67percentofthe1990populationof3141isaged15to24comparedwith2SpercentcitywidedemonstratingtheinfluxofcollegestudentsInadditiononly2Spercentofallhouseholdsareclassifiedasfamiliescomparedto64percentcitywideanotherindicatorofacollegepopulationAlargeportionofthenorthwesternsectionoftheareabetweenHamptonBoulevardandKillamAvenuehasbeendevelopedwithmultifamilystructuresgearedtowardthestudenthousingmarketTotheeastofKillamAvenuetheresidentialpatternisdecidedlysinglefamilyinnaturewithanumberofhousingunitsdatingtotheturnofthecenturyThisareahasseenanincreasinglevelofstudentresidentsbutrezoningin1987and1990havetendedtokeepdensitiesatlevelsthatwouldmaintainthesinglefamilycharacterBecause8



oftheageofamajorityofthehousingunitsandgrowingstudentpopulationcodeenforcementhasbeenagrowingissueintheneighborhoodTheindustrialportionsofthestudyareawereoriginallyorientedaroundarailspurlinethathasbeenabandonedTheindustrialusesrangefromwarehouseslumberyardsandequipmentstoragelotstoautorepairshopsandothercommercialactivitiesInexpensivespaceandlightindustrialzoninghaveencouragedtheareascontinuedusesasalightindustrialheavycommercialareaandhaveenabledfledglingbusinessestobeginoperationsHoweversomephysicaldisadvantagessuchascirculationlimitationsandpoorphysicalappearancehavehinderedfurtherindustrialdevelopmentCommercialactivitiesinthestudyareaalongHamptonBoulevardandColleyAvenuearelimitedtosmallscaleretailandserviceactivitiesservingbothsurroundingandnearbyneighborhoodanduniversitypopulationsAdjacenttothecommercialareasalongHamptonBoulevardOldDominionUniversityhaslocatedanumberofactivitiesandrelateduseswhichdonotrequireamaincampuslocationWithsuchawiderangeoflandusesinarelativelycompactareatheforemostplanningissuesfacingthestudyareathroughtheyear2000willbeprovidingtheproperbufferingofusesfromoneanotherprotectingstableresidentialareasfromencroachmentandlimitingadversespilloverimpactsofonetypeoflandusetoanotherTheseweretheconclusionsofthe1984planwhichhavebeenreviewedsothatacurrentsetofobectivesandstrategiescanbepresentedhereTheNorthColleyneighborhoodislargerthanbutincludestheProjectAreaItisboundedbyHamptonBoulevardonthewesttheLafayetteRiverontheNorthColleyAvenueandKnittingMillCreekontheeastandThirtyEighthStreetonthesouth9



CurrentlytheProjectAreafunctionsasunplannedandrandomdefactocampushousingwithasupportingserviceandretailareaintermixedwithrelativelylowercostindustrialusesTheneedsoftheUniversitystudentshavedrawnretailbusinessessuchasphotocopyingcentersfastfoodrestaurantsbarsandhairsalonsThesenewerusesaresuperimposedonolderlightindustrialbusinessessuchasmachineshopsandstoragetankmanufacturersTheProjectAreaisamixtureofsomewhatincompatibleusesfeelingtheeffectoftherestlesstransientstudentpopulationwithfewifanylongtermconnectionstotheneighborhoodAsaconsequencethecompetinguseshaveadeleteriouseffectontheProjectAreawhichisbecominglessandlessdesirablebPhysicalConditionsoftheProjectAreaTheProjectAreacontainsanunorganizedmixtureofresidentialUniversitylightindustrialandcommercialusesEachusehasseparatecharacteristicsTheresidentialusesintheProjectAreafallintotwocategoriesbuildingswhichwerebuilt4060yearsagoassinglefamilydwellingsmanyofwhichhavebeendividedintomultipleunitsandmultifamilystructuresbuiltinthepastthreedecadesinresponsetotheincreasingenrollmentoftheUniversityThesinglefamilydwellingsaresufferingfromageandpoormaintenanceAsawholetheyareinadeterioratedconditionThemultifamilyunitsaremarginallackinglandscapingpropertrashcontrolandadequate10



parkingTheywerebuiltaseconomicallyaspossibletocapturetheexpandingtransientpopulationofstudentsTheydemonstratenoconcernfortheireffectonthesurroundingareaInterspersedwiththeresidentialusesarecommercialandlightindustrialenterprisesTheyincludeaboilercleaningyardautorepairfacilityaloggingorfirewoodoperationboardedupcinderblockstructuresandawreckingandsalvageoperationTheyaredeleterioususeshousingmarginaloperationslackingpositiveenvironmentaloraestheticfeaturesWithinthismixturetheUniversityhasputtouseseveraldeterioratedstructuresonasomewhattemporarybasisInAugustof1995thestaffofNorfolkRedevelopmentandHousingAuthorityconductedanexteriorsurveyintheProjectAreatodeterminetheconditionofindividualpropertiesTheexteriorofeverystructurewasvisuallyinspectedandclassifiedbasedonstaffobservationsThefollowingcategorieswereusedGoodstructureiswellmaintainedminimalexteriordeteriorationFairstructureinneedofrepairbeyondnormalmaintenancePoorstructurehasexperiencedextensiveexteriordeteriorationandtheeconomicfeasibilityofrehabilitationisunlikely11



Ofthe181structuresresidentialcommercialinstitutionalandindustrialsurveyedinthesiteareaonly64structuresor354ofthebuildingswereidentifiedasinapparentgoodconditionThesurveyrevealedthat81or446ofthestructureswereinonlyfairconditionand20or36structuresareinsuchpoorconditionthatrehabilitationappearsinfeasibleDeficienciesvaryfromstructuretostructureTypicalproblemsincludedeterioratedroofingmaterialsflashingwhichhasrustedthroughtrimandcorniceboardswhichhaverottedoutsidingwhichisinneedofrepairorreplacementguttersanddownspoutswhichhaverustedthroughorcomeloosefromthestructureandpaintedsurfaceswithloosecrackedorpeelingpaintbrokenwindowscrackedcinderblocksIbentorbrokenchainlinkfencesandexcessivetrashanddebrisManyofthecommercialpropertiesarenondescriptgivingeveryappearanceofhavingbeenabandonedTheareaasawholehastippedtoobsolescenceBasedonpastexperienceinotherprojectareasmorecomprehensiveinteriorinspectionsbyAuthoritystaffwillresultindowngradingofindividualresidentialpropertiesandunderutilizedcommercialorindustrialstructuresThatisthepropertiesinitiallyidentifiedasingoodconditionmayhavesignificantinteriordeficiencieswhichrequireafairratingwhileotherpropertiesidentifiedasinfairconditionmaybefoundtobeinpoorconditionafteraninteriorinspectionisperformed12



Thereareapproximately500housingunitsintheProjectAreaApproximately2530ofthestructureswerebuiltpriorto1946Housesinthisagecategorymorethan50yearsoldrequireextensivemaintenanceaswellasmajorrepairsorrenovationstomechanicalelectricalandplumbingsystemsItisobviousthatthismaintenancehasnotbeenprovidedcNeighborhoodConditionsAwidevarietyofincompatibleconditionsexistintheProjectAreawhicharecontributingtoitsdeclineSinglefamilyresidencesapartmentbuildingseducationalcommercialandmanufacturingbuildingsareallpresentintheareabutnotinanyprearrangedororderlypatternThislackofdirectiontendstoimpairthequalityofeachoftheseparateusesThelandaroundthemajorityofthecommercialbuildingshaslittleornolandscapingTherearedumpstersoverflowingwithrefusetrashscatteredonthegroundlotslitteredwithjunkedautopartslargeareasofrustedmetalbeamswoodbarrelsbottlesjunkedautopartstirescontainerboxesandgeneraldebrisLargediscardedundergroundstoragetanksarestoredabovegroundonlotsadjacenttoresidentialstructuresThestreetsarenarrowneedrepavingandinsomeplacesthecurbsaremissingaltogetherTheexpandingstudentbodyhasincreasedtheuseofonstreetparkinginthevicinityofthestudentapartment13



complexesThecommercialbuildingswiththeirlackofamenitiesandincreasingdisrepaircauseenvironmentaldegradationThequalityoflifeforpeoplelivinginsinglefamilyresidentialstructureshasdeterioratedThisdeclineisveryapparentwhentheProjectAreaiscomparedtootherneighborhoodsinthegeneralvicinitywhichareflourishingThebusystreetsdonotaffordasafeanddecenthavenforpedestriansandcyclistsAsaresultofthisconflictinlandusesaqualityoflifetensionexistsduetothelackofcohesionandsenseofplaceThistensionhasbeennotedbythosewhovisitortraversetheareaPriortodevelopmentofitscurrentMasterPlantheexpandingUniversityhashadadeleteriouseffectontheProjectAreaThepopulationpressurescreatedbyanexpandingstudentbodyresultedintheconstructionofapartmentcomplexesforOldDominionUniversitystudentswhicharemarginalatbestandarelocatedclosetoOldDominionUniversityinstitutionalbuildingssuchastheTechnologyBuildingAdministrativecomplexandresearchfacilitiesTheseexpansionistforcesintheProjectAreaneedtobeservedinacohesiveandconstructivemannerdEnvironmentalConditionsThepublicinfrastructureintheProjectAreaneedsconsiderableimprovementThereisaneedtorepaveorrepairseveralstreetsandtoprovideforbetterparkingareasalongstreetsSidewalks14



andcurbsthroughouttheProjectAreaareinneedofrepairInFebruary1995AmericanTestingandEngineeringCorporationATECAssociatesIncperformedanEnvironmentalSiteAssessmentoftheProjectAreaThissurveyincludedvisualobservationsofsurroundingpropertiesalimitedvisualscreeningforasbestoscontainingmaterialsreviewsofhistoricalownershipandlanduseandareviewofdatabaselistingsTheassessmentrevealedapproximately65currentorformerfacilitieslocatedintheProjectAreaorincloseproximitywhichappeartorepresentsomeenvironmentalriskTypesoffacilitiesassessedweregasstationsdrycleanersautorepairshopslumberyardscontractoryardsachemicalmanufactureranoildistributioncompanyandtruckingcompaniesATECalsonotedthatthepossibilityexistedthatheatingoilundergroundstoragetankswhichingeneralareunregisteredwiththestatemayexistatmanyoftheprivateresidencesthroughouttheProjectAreaInadditionunregisteredundergroundstoragetanksmayexistatsomeofthefacilitiesinliiMliitheProjectAreaparticularlyautorepairshopsandfacilitieswhichrefuelcompanyvehiclesAllavailableinformationindicatesthatwithoutimplementationofaredevelopmentprogramtherewillbenochangeintheconflictingmixedlandusepatternsintheProjectAreaandthattheareawillcontinuetobedominatedbytransientstudenthousingoverwhelminglyrentalTherewillbeincreasedvehicular15



circulationcongestedstreetsandworseninginfrastructureThepercentageoftheowneroccupieddwellingunitswillcontinuetodecreaseandthepercentageofonepersonandnonfamilyhouseholdrentalunitswillincreaseThequalityofresidentialareaswilldeclineThecommercialandlightindustrialsiteswiththeexceptionofHamptonBoulevardfrontageswillcontinuetodeclineasanincreasingamountofcommercialandmanufacturingstructurescontinuetobevacatedThisdeclinewilladdtotheenvironmentalconditionsthatwillrequireremediationWihoutadrasticeliminationofblightingfactorsandtheeliminationofthedeleteriousmixofresidentialandindustrialusesthepresentadverseimpactonthegeneralwelfarewillcontinueandgroweSocioeconomicChangesThecontinuedmixeduseoftheProjectAreainconjunctionwiththeconversionofsinglefamilystructurestorentalunitshasaffectedadverselyitssocialandeconomicstructure1PopulationchanqesTheuseoftheProjectAreaforstudenthousinghasaffectedtheneighborhoodsdemographiccharacteristicsTheresidentsareyoungerandmoretransientInthedecadeofthe1980sthetotalpopulationofCensusTract26increasedfrom2967to3241Ofthesethere16



cwere2070personsinthe1824agegroupor66ofthetotalCensusTract26populationThisratioisthree3timeshigherthantheCityaverageof22forthatagegroupMeanwhileallotheragegroupsdecreasedsignificantlyThepercentagedropsbyagesotherthanthe1824agegroupwere051235198735564218and65273ThusthepresenceofoldermoreestablishedresidentsdeclinedsignificantlyInMarch1995OldDominionUniversityprovidedtheVirginiaStateCouncilonHigherEducationwithenrollmentprojectionsfrom19922006TheUniversityprojectedthattheoncampusenrollmentwouldcontinuetoincreasefrom14504in1992to15061studentsin2006Thusthepresentdemographicchangesareexpectedtocontinue2IncreaseinPovertyThemedianhouseholdincomeinCensusTract26lagsbehindthatoftheCityasawholeAccordingtothe1990CensusthemedianhouseholdincomeinCensusTract26was12160orapproximately52oftheCitywidemedianhouseholdincomeof23563Inadditionin198955ofthepersonsforwhompovertystatusisdeterminedinCensusTract26hadincomesbelowthepovertylevelThiswasnearlythree3timestheCityrateof19Thislowincomeresultsinalackofmaintenanceorimprovementstothehousingunitsandacceleratestheirdeterioration17



3HouseholdcharacteristicsDuringthedecadeofthe80shouseholdstatisticsconfirmthatCensusTract26continuedtoemergeasapredominantstudentneighborhoodIn198064ofthehouseholdsinCensusTract26containedonepersonandnonfamilyhouseholdsascomparedto31fortheCityofNorfolkBy1990thisratiohadincreasedfrom64to75DuringthesameperiodoftimetheCityofNorfolksrateincreasedonlyby5from31to36WithintheProjectArea76ofthehouseholdsin1990wereonepersonandnonfamilyhouseholdsThisshifttoanonfamilypopulationwithoutproperplanninghasanegativeimpactontheneighborhoodbecause1StudentsareshorttermresidentswhoattendOldDominionUniversityforarelativelyshortperiodoftimeTheyaretransientwithnopermanentrelationshipwiththeneighborhoodnoranyprideinthelongtermconditionoftheinteriororexterioroftheirrentalunit2Studentsfrequentlysharelivingquarterswithotherstudentstosavemoneytherebyincreasingthedensityofthearea3Studentsrarelyhavethefundsorinclinationtomaintainorimprovetheirhousingand4Theincreasedtrafficcausedbystudentvehiclesthreatensthesafetyofchildrenandtheelderly4HousinqValuesCensusTract26continuestoexperienceadecreaseinthenumberofowneroccupiedunitsandthechangetorentalunitsoftenlowershousingvaluesThepercentagehasdecreasedfrom46in1960to18in1990Thisis18



inroughcontrasttotheCityasawholewhichhasheldrelativelystablewith44ofoccupiedhousingunitsbeingowneroccupiedin1990TheaveragehousingvalueintheProjectAreain1990wasonly56979orabout73oftheCitywideaverageof78304Thislowervalueisaresultofseveralfactors1Buildingstructuresaresmallerandaresituatedonsmallerlotsthanisusuallythecaseinresidentialareaspresumablytoaccommodatetransientstudenthousingdemands2BecauseoftheundisciplinedmixofresidentialcommercialandindustrialusespropertiesarebuiltatminimumcostandhavenotbeenadequatelymaintainedandlandscapedtherebycreatinganappearanceofdilapidationthroughouttheProjectArea3Thereisarelativelyhighcrimerateintheneighborhood4Thereissometrafficandparkingcongestiononthepoorlymaintainednarrowstreets5EvidenceofCrimeTheProjectAreaispartofPlanningDistrict54NorthColleyandthecontiguousPlanningDistrict55LambertsPointrefertoExhibitNo4PlanningDistrictMapIn1994policereported149feloniesinPlanningDistrict54whichconsistedof49burglaries2murders1rape21robberies6aggravatedassaults29cartheftsand43larceniesThisequatestoarateof115violentcrimesper1000personsmorethandouble19



thecitywideaverageof54crimesper1000InPlanningDistrict55policereported321feloniesduring1994whichconsistedof4rapes44robberies96burglaries24aggravatedassaults42cartheftsand111larceniesThisequatesto58violentcrimesper1000personsThehighincidenceofcrimeisinfluencedbythephysicalconditionoftheareathetransientnatureofthepopulationthroughtrafficatallhoursanincompatiblemixofresidentialcommercialandindustrialstructuresandthedeterioratedappearanceoftheProjectAreafLandUseIssues1NonconforminqandincompatiblelandusesAcomparisonofexistinguseswiththosepermittedunderthecurrentZoningMappublishedin1993bytheDepartmentofCityPlanningandCodesAdministrationandtheZoningOrdinanceadoptedbyNorfolkCityCouncilonMarch31992revealednumerousnonconforminglandusesInthehighdensitymultiplefamilydistrictR14thereareinterspersedseveralsinglefamilyandtwofamilystructuresInadditionseveralsinglefamilystructuresandtwofamilystructuresarelocatedinthelimitedindustrialdistrict11Thisunplannedmixturehurtsboththeresidentialandthe20



commercialBetterresidentialuseswillnotlocatenearthecommercialandbettercommercialusesdontwanttocomeintosuchamixedneighborhoodFurthermoreanychangeresultingfromtheimproved1992zoningwilltakeyearstoaccomplishUnderthecurrentZoningOrdinancecommercialresidentialandindustrialbuildingswhichwerebuiltpriorto1992aregrandfatheredandcanmaintaintheircurrentnonconforminguseaslongasoneofthefollowingsituationsdoesnotoccur1vacancyanybuildingvacantformorethantwo2yearswillnolongerbegrandfatheredandwillbesubjecttothe1992zoningordinance2dilapidatedanydeterioratedstructurethatrequiresimprovementsthatare50orgreaterofthecurrentassessedvaluewillnolongerbegrandfatheredandwillbesubjecttothe1992zoningordinance3modificationnonconforminglandusestructurescanmakeminimalrepairsonlyandcannotmakemodificationstobuildingstructureswhichwillincreaseitsnonconformingusepattern2ParkinqtrashandlandscapinqManyofthepropertiesintheProjectAreaarenotincompliancewithcurrentmunicipalstandardsforoffstreetparkingtrashcontainerslandscapingetcInadequateparkingwasobservedinpracticallyallresidentialareaswhetheritwaszonedforhighdensitymultiplefamilyusesorforsingleortwofamilyresidentialusesNumerousapartmentcomplexesdidnotshieldtheirtrashcontainers21



withwallsorfencesresultinginanunattractivescatteringoftrashInadditionmostoftheseapartmentcomplexeshavelittleornolandscapingaroundthebuildingsorintheirparkingareasSomeresidentialstructuresdonotconformtothe25footsetbackrequirementCommercialandmanufacturingentitiesintheProjectAreaalsolackedlandscapingandparkingandnearlyalloutsidestorageareaslackedproperscreeningorbuffersfortheirtrashdisposalareasInseveralinstancestherewasillegaloffstreetparkingorstoringofcommercialtrailerssemitrucksorothercommercialvehiclesinresidentialareas3OldDominionMasterPlanOldDominionUniversityhasadoptedaMasterPlanforitsorderlyexpansionWhilethegreaterpartoftheUniversitywillbeonthewestsideofHamptonBoulevardaverysubstantialexpansionisplannedeastofHamptonBoulevardonlandwhichincludestheProjectAreaInaccordancewiththisMasterPlantheUniversityproposestobuildanewconvocationcenterandtwosubstantialpublicparkingstructuresintheProjectAreaTheUniversityalsoplansthedevelopmentoflandabuttingHamptonBoulevardbetween38thStreetand47thStreetforbeautificationoropenspacesasapartofitscampusTotheeastbetweentheconvocationcenterandparkingstructuresontheonehandandKillamAvenueontheothertheUniversityplansforarealignmentofstreetstheestablishmentofoffstreetparkingandthecreationofUniversityhousingandofficelaboratoryclassroomspaceThisplanwillaffordahealthy22



andeffectivewayofaccommodatingtheexpectedexpansioninstudentenrollmentandisconsistentwiththeCityslongtermobjectivesTheacquisitionoflandfortheconvocationcenterparkingstructuresnewcitystreetandbeautificationwillleavetheremainingpropertyintheblockslyingbetween38thand47thstreetsinaconditionwhichwillbedifficulttodevelopunlesstheindividualparcelsarecombinedTherewillbetruncatedparcelsofdiverseownershipwhicharenotsusceptibletowholesomeindividualdevelopmentByclearingandredevelopingtheProjectAreaunderamoreunifiedlandusepatterntherewillbeanopportunitytoprovideawholesomelandusemixcompatiblewiththeexpandedUniversityandthecontiguousneighborhoods23



3ReasonsforSelectionoftheProiectAreaaGrowthofOldDominionUniversityOldDominionUniversityisamajorassettotheCityofNorfolkandsurroundingregionInadditiontoitsobviousroleinincreasingeducationalopportunitiesitisavitalforceinourcultureandisalargesourceofemploymentTheadoptionofthisPlanaffordsanopportunitytopromotethegeneralwelfareoftheCityofNorfolkbyeliminatingblightandassistingintheorderlyexpansionofOldDominionUniversityThisPlandescribesthewaythattheNorthColleyAreaCensustracts24and25includingtheProjectAreahasdeterioratedovertimeasaresultoftheantagonisticmixtureoflandusesthelackofmaintenanceofthestructuresintheareaandthepressureofanincreasedandlargelytransientpopulationZoningchangesin1992providedameasureofprotectionforthefuturebutrezoningcannoteliminateexistingblightDuringtheearlypartofthisdecadetheUniversityreviseditsMasterPlansoastoaccommodatetheprogrammaticgrowthoftheUniversityprovideaconvocationcenterandsupportingparkingandhouseitsstudentbodyinawaythatwascompatiblewiththesurroundingresidentialneighborhoodsTheadoptionofthisRedevelopmentPlanwillfurtherthepublicgoalsadoptedbytheUniversityinitsMasterPlan24



The1996CampusMasterPlanrecommendsaflexiblemixoflanduseswhichwillcreateacollegialqualityfortheentirecampusFortheproposedProjectArealocatedeastofHamptonBoulevardtheMasterPlanproposesa10000seatconvocationcenterwithaccompanyingparkingstructuresandaplanneddevelopmentofnewhousingwhichwillaccommodatetheanticipatedincreaseinstudentenrollmentthroughtheyear2006andbeyondinanattractivesafeandwellmaintainedresidentialenvironmentbProposedPublicImprovementsTheOldDominionUniversityCampusMasterPlanillustratesaseriesofpublicfacilitiesandpublicimprovementswhichareconsistentwiththeCityslongrangegoalsincludingdevelopmentofa10000seatconvocationcenterandsupportingparkingstructuresdevelopmentofaseriesofopenspacesaroundwhichfuturebuildingscanbelocateddevelopmentofanewpedestriancirculationsystemlinkingallareasofthecampustogetherdevelopmentofnewstreetsandtherebuildingofexistingstreetstoservethecirculationneedsofthecampusandadjoiningbusinessesandresidentialcommunitiesTheCampusMasterPlanintegrateseachoftheseelementsonbothsidesofHamptonBoulevardintoaunifiedwholeintendedtocreateasenseofcommunitywhichfostersacollegialenvironment25



iIoocOpportunityforBettermentTheProjectAreacurrentlycontainsseveralimportantfacilitiesusedforeducationalpurposesbyOldDominionUniversityImplementationoftheMsterPlanwillutilizethesefacilitiesandprovideformajorcommunityimprovementstoensureahealthyviablereuseoftheseexistingpropertiesTheimplementationofthisRedevelopmentProjectandtheUniversitysMasterPlanasitaffectstheProjectAreawillrequireanintensiveandcollaborativeeffortbyandbetweentheAuthorityOldDominionUniversityandtheCitysDepartmentsofPlanningDevelopmentPublicWorksandUtilitiesAccordinglyappropriateCitydepartmentsandagenciesUniversityofficialsandtheAuthoritystaffwillbefullyinvolvedintheimplementationofthisplan26



4RelationshiptoDefiniteLocalOblectivesMajorinstitutionslikeOldDominionUniversityareimportantsupplementstoNorfolksculturallifearegeneratorsofskilledlaborandconstituteasignificantemploymentcenterThelongrangeplansoftheCityofNorfolkstresstheimportancetothegeneralwelfareofahealthygrowthofitsuniversitiesThisRedevelopmentPlanwillnourishthatgrowthandcontributetothegeneralwelfareoftheCityThelandusesproposedbytheUniversitysexpansionprogramareconsistentwiththeGeneralPlansvisionThisvisioncontemplatesthatNorfolkwillbetheeducationalcenterfortheMidAtlanticregionby2000andthattheCitywillcontinuetofosterandpromotethescientificandtechnologicalcommunityparticularlytheoceanographicprogramatOldDominionUniversityandtheNationalOceanographicandAtmosphericAdministrationMorespecificallyinrecognitionofthefactthatitwillencouragetheevelopmentorredevelopmentoflandforadesirableeconomicactivityenhancetheCitystaxbaseandfosterincreasedanddesirableresearchanddevelopmentactivitiestheplanforexpansionofOldDominionUniversityhasbeendesignatedasastrategiceconomicdevelopmentinitiativewithintheCityofNorfolksGeneralPlanapprovedJanuary28199227



BProjectProposals1ProlectRationaleTheRedevelopmentPlanhasbeenpreparedtosatisfynumerouspublicobjectivesandinstitutionalneedsforOldDominionUniversityandtoassisttheUniversitytoremaincurrentwithchangingprioritiesandobjectivesThePlanproposesaflexiblemixoflandusesandlinkedopenspacesTheflexiblemixoflanduseswillcreateacollegialqualityfortheentirecampusbycreatingaviabletraditionalcollegetowncenterdestinationforstudentsandUniversitystaffandfacultyThelandusesproposedincludedevelopinga10000seatarenawithaccompanyingparkingfacilitiesdevelopingresearchspaceforfacultyandstudentsandunifyingprogramfacilitiesnowseparatedbyHamptonBoulevardThedevelopmentofnewhousingwillaccommodatetheanticipatedincreasedstudentenrollmentthroughtheyear2006andbeyondIntroductionoflinkedopenspacesisintendedtofacilitatepassiverecreationandencouragepedestrianuseofthecampusAsecondarypurposeofgreenopenspaceswillbetogatherandfilterstormwaterrunoffThedemandforthedevelopmentofUniversityrelatedresearchofficeandlaboratoryspacewithintheHamptonBoulevardRedevelopmentprojecthasbeendocumentedinthe1995report28



MarketSupportpreparedbyHammerSilerGeorgeandAssociateseconomicdevelopmentconsultantsThisanalysiswascommissionedbytheUniversityOldDominionUniversityrankedhighbasedupondesirabilityfactorsestablishedbyHammerSilerGeorgeandAssociatesThesefactorsincludecompetitivebuildingandlandcostsproximitytoresearchactivityimageandprestigeoftherelatedfacilitiessupportservicesmarketingprogramandaccesstoNorfolkAirportThetotaldemandforresearchanddevelopmentspaceatOldDominionUniversityisprojectedat271000squarefeetMorethanonehalfofthespacewillbeoccupiedbyUniversityusestheotherhalfwillbeoccupiedbyresearchanddevelopmentfirmsattractedtotheUniversitybecauseoflinkagestothefacultyandthenucleusofresearchbeingconductedattheUniversityOldDominionUniversitysstudentenrollmentisprojectedtoincreaseupto15061in2006ThisincreasedemonstratesthattherewillbeaneedforadditionalhousingunitsintheProjectAreaTheseunitswillreplaceexistinghousingunitsandaccommodatetheoncampusstudentpopulationincreases29



2PlanObjectivesTheobjectivesoftheRedevelopmentPlanfortheProjectAreaareasfollowsaTheeliminationofadversephysicalsocialandeconomicdeteriorationintheProjectAreabytheacquisitionofpropertiesandthecorrectionofenvironmentalandfunctionalcausesthereofbAtransitionoftheareafromamixofresidentialcommercialandindustrialtoamorepublicprivateunifyingmixtomaximizelanduseefficiencyandeliminateincompatibleandcompetingusescTheefficientredevelopmentoflandclearedthroughproposedprojectactivitieswhicharecompatiblewithandsupporttheplannedexpansionoftOldDominionUniversityTheseactivitiesareintendedtoassistsupportandsustainOldDominionUniversitysneedtoexpandandgrowtobecometheeducationalcenterfortheMidAtlanticregiondTheprovisionoflandforUniversitybuildingsandusesopenspaceshousingoffstreetparkingparkingstructuresandmodernizedpublicutilities30



tofostercommercialresidentialandinstitutionaldevelopmenteTheprovisionofemploymentopportunitiesforCityresidentsthroughtheconstructionandoperationofcommercialresidentialandinstitutionaldevelopmentintheProjectAreafTheprovisionofrelocationassistancetoestablishedindustrieswithintheprojeetAreatoenablethemtocontinuetoprovideopportunitiesforemploymentandcontributetotheCityseconomyandeconomicdevelopmentgThemakingavailableofacquiredlandtopublicandprivateinvestorsforsoundandwholesomedevelopmentconsistentwiththeUniversitysMasterPlan31



3TypesofActionsProposedaTheAuthoritywillacquireallofthepropertywithintheProjectAreaasindicatedontheBoundaryandLandAcquisitionMapExhibitNo1exceptforthosepropertiesdesignatednottobeacquiredTheAuthorityplanstoacquirepropertyinstagesasindicatedontheProjectPhasingMapExhibitNo8bThebuildingsorimprovementsexistingonacquiredlandwillbedemolishedandtheclearedlandwillbemadeavailableforredevelopmentbypublicorprivateenterpriseinamannerwhichiscompatiblewiththegoalsandobjectivesofthisPlancFollowingtheclearanceactivitiesimprovedpublicfacilitieswillbeprovidedincludingundergroundutilitiesnewandimprovedstreetscurbsandguttersandothersiteimprovements32



4ProoertyAccruisitionaInconductingitsrealestateacquisitionanditsfamilybusinessandinstitutionalrelocationactivitiestheAuthoritywillcomplywithapplicableprovisionsoftheUniformRelocationAssistanceandRealPropertyAcquisitionPoliciesActsoftheCommonwealthSec25235etseqofCodeofVirginia1950bAspreviouslyindicatedinSectionB3aabovetheAuthorityproposestoacquirenearlyalloftheimprovedandunimprovedpropertywithintheprojectboundariescIntheacquisitionofrealpropertyinthisprojecttheAuthoritywill1Makeadiligentefforttoacquirepropertybynegotiatingthepurchaseatanapprovedacquisitionpricebeforeinstitutingeminentdomainproceedingsagainsttheproperty2NotrequireanownertosurrendertherighttopossessionofhispropertyuntiltheAuthoritypaysorcausestobepaidtotheownerorto33



theregistryofthecourtincondemnationcasestheapprovedacquisitionpriceorthecompensationawardedbyCommissionersineminentdomainproceedings3Notrequireanypersonlawfullyoccupyingpropertytosurrenderpossessionwithoutatleast90dayswrittennoticefromtheAuthorityofthedateonwhichpossessionwillberequired34



SRelocationProvisionsaTheAuthoritywilladministertherelocationprogramforallpersonsfamiliesbusinessconcernsandnonprofitorganizationsaffectedbytheacquisitionofpropertyunderthisPlanThereareapproximately60nonresidentialconcernsbusinessesorinstitutionaluseseight8vacantlotstwentyonevacantbuildings400rentalhousingunitsand2SowneroccupiedhomeslocatedintheProjectAreabTheAuthoritywillmakeeveryefforttomaintaingoodcommunicationswithaffectednonresidentialdisplaceesadvisingthemoftheavailabilityofsuitablereplacementsitesandreferringthemtotheNorfolkChamberofCommercetheCityofNorfolkDepartmentofDevelopmenttheDowntownNorfolkAssociationandtoappropriatecommercialrealestateagentswhospecializeinmarketingsitessuitedtotheirindividualneedsProvisionswillbemadewherepracticabletoassistcertainnonresidentialdisplaceestorelocateinnewfacilitieswithinprojectboundariesTheAuthoritywillprovideadviceandassistancetocommercialdisplaceesinobtainingfinancialand3S



otherassistanceavailablethroughfederalstateandlocalpublicprogramsandprivatelendinginstitutionsandmortgagefinancecompaniestoalleviaterelocationproblemsandtoassistdisplaceestobecomeestablishedinsuitablereplacementfacilitiescTheAuthoritywillmakeeveryefforttomaintaingoodcommunicationswithalldisplacedpersonsandfamiliesadvisingthemoftheavailabilityofhousingaccommodationsandinsuringthatallreferencesaremadetodecentsafeandsanitarydwellingunitsHousingreferralswillbemadeonlyafterAuthoritystaffhaveinspectedthepremisesandthedwellingunitshavebeendeterminedtobesafedecentsanitaryandadequateinsizetomeettheneedsoftheindividualsandfamiliesaffectedSuitabilitywillbedeterminedbycompliancewithCityBuildingFireandMinimumHousingCodesandOccupancyStandardsaswellasaccessibilitytocommunityservicesfacilitiesandplacesofemploymentIthasbeendeterminedthatadequatereplacementhousingforfamiliesandindividualsdisplacedbyacquisitionanddemolitionofprojectdwellingsareandwillbeavailablethroughthenormalrateof36



turnoverinsuitablehousingcurrentlyexistingorunderconstructionwithintheCityofNorfolkAssistancewillbegiventofamiliesandindividualsinrelocatingtosuitablehousingwithintheirrespectivefinancialcapabilitiesandgeographicalpreferenceasfaraspossibleCounselingserviceswillbeprovidedtoaidinthateffortincludingassistanceinsecuringfinancingforhomeownershipasappropriatedItisnotcontemplatedthattemporaryrelocationwillbeneededexceptonanemergencybasisandwherethisisrequiredthefacilitieswillbeequallydesirableincharacterasthosevacatedbythesiteoccupantandwillbeinadecentsafeandsanitaryconditioneTheAuthoritywillnotundertakeprematureorillconsideredactiontoevictsiteoccupantsfromtheprojectafteracquisitionandinanycaseevictionwillbepursuedonlyasalastresortOccupantswillbeforciblyevictedonlyinthecaseoftheirfailuretopayrentmaintenanceofanuisanceoruseofthepremisesforillegalpurposesamaterialbreachoftherentalagreementrefusaltoacceptadequateaccommodationsofferedfor37



permanentrelocationfailureoftheoccupanttomovewithinareasonablelengthoftimeafterreceiptofwrittennoticeorifanevictionisrequiredbystatelaworlocalordinanceTherequirementsofspecialsituationswillberecognizedandservedtothegreatestextentpossiblefTheAuthoritywillinformallsiteoccupantsofallrelocationpaymentsandotherformsofassistanceavailableunderapplicablelawsandtheconditionsofeligibilitywhichmustbemetbeforetheycanreceivesuchpaymentsandassistanceTheAuthoritywillmaintainclosecontactwithallaffectedoccupantsandwillmakeeveryefforttoalleviaterelocationproblemstothegreatestfeasibleextentl38



6PublicImprovementsTheAuthoritywillmakeeveryefforttoexecuteidentifiedpublicimprovementsduringthelifespanoftheprojectExamplesofimprovementscontemplatedincludethecreationofpublicareasthewideningof38th41st43rd45thand47thstreetsandthecreationofanewinteriorstreetTothatendtheAuthoritywillendeavortoobtainthenecessaryfundsfromallavailablefundingsourcesFundingconstraintswilllimitthescopeandortimingoftheseimprovementsTheAuthoritywillcontinuetomonitortheProjectAreatoidentifyandaddresspublicimprovementdeficienciesduringthelifeoftheRedevelopmentProject39



7DesiqnReviewAdesignreviewprocessisnecessarytoestablishandmaintainpropertyvaluesensuretheaestheticandfunctionalcoordinationessentialtocarryingouttheobjectivesofthePlanandassurecontinuousmaintenanceoftheProjectThereforethosewhopurchasepropertyfromNRHAshallberequiredasaconditionprecedenttotheiracquisitionofprojectlandtoagreetothereviewandapprovalofthedetailedplansfinalworkingdrawingsandspecificationsofallproposedimprovementsbytheAuthorityOldDominionUniversitytheNorfolkDesignReviewCommitteeandfinallybytheCityPlanningCommissionReviewsandapprovalswillbespecificallyconcernedwithbutnotlimitedtositeplanningarchitecturallayoutmaterialsofconstructionlandscapingaccessadvertisingandidentificationsignsTheaforementionedapprovalsofplansandidentificationshallnotrelievedevelopersoftheirobligationtocomplywithallapplicablecodesordinancesorregulationsissuedbyappropriateauthorityOldDominionUniversityisexemptfromdesignreviewrequirementsforimprovementsforUniversitypurposes40



8ProqrammaticImolementationCoordinationItisrecognizedthattheresolutionoftheproblemsfacingtheProjectAreawillrequireanintensiveeffortonthepartoftheAuthorityanditsprogramcapabilitiesaswellasapartnershipandcollaborationwithOldDominionUniversityandtheCitysDepartmentsofPlanningDevelopmentCommunityImprovementPublicWorksUtilitiesandothersItisintendedthattheappropriateCitydepartmentsandagenciesandUniversityofficialswillbefullyinvolvedinthedirectionandcoordinationofprogramsimplementedintheredevelopmentoftheProjectArea41



CProposedLandUsesandBuildingRequirementsintheProjectArea1ZoninaProoosalsExistingzoningwithintheprojectboundariesincludesthefollowingR14andR15HighDensityMultipleFamilyC2CorridorCommercialII1LimitedIndustrialI2LightIndustrialandIN2InstitutionalCampusProposedlandreuseswillnecessitaterequestsforeventualchangesinzoningtoaccommodatetheresidentialcommercialandinstitutionalusesincludedontheLandUseMapattachedasExhibitNo742



2LandUsePlanExhibitNo7indicatesthelandusesproposedforHamptonBoulevardRedevelopmentProjectTheHamptonBoulevardRedevelopmentProjectwillcreateacollegetownatmospherecomprisedofpublicinstitutionaluseshousingforthoseconnectedtotheUniversityUniversityresearchfacilitiesandsupportingcommercialfacilitiesNewhousingwillservetheUniversityinthefollowingways1TheUniversityhousingofficewillprovidereferralstothenewhousingforstudentswhoarelookingforhousingaccommodationsinthevicinityofthecampusj2DesigncriteriaforthenewhousingwillconformtoUniversityguidelinesj3TheUniversitywilldeveloparchitecturaldesignandlayoutthemesforthehousingj4AllhousingwillcontaindirectcomputerlinkagestotheUniversitYj5HousingwillbepartoftheUniversityssecuritysystemj6SupplementalserviceprogramswillbesponsoredbytheUniversityforresidentstoincludefurnitureandappliancerentalj7Shuttleservicewillbeprovidedtostudentsresidinginhousingand8VirginiaPowermaycapitalizetheutilitysystemifOldDominionUniversitydecidestouseVirginiaPowerassolesourceenergyprovider43



3LandUseProvisionsaCommercialWithinthisareathefollowinguseswillbeallowed1PublicUsesaStreetsandOtherAccesswavsLandwillbemadeavailableforsuchstreetslanesalleysandpedestrianwaysasarerequiredbythedetaileddevelopmentplansforlandtobedevelopedinaccordancewiththeprovisionsofthisplanbPublicParkingLandwillbemadeavailableforpublicparkinginaccordancewithmoredetaileddevelopmentplansfortheareaPavedareaswillbeprovidedwithpermanenthardsurfacingNonpavedareaswillbelandscapedwithappropriategroundcoverbushesandtrees44



2PrivateUsesaCommercialLandwillbemadeavailablefordevelopmentbyprivateenterpriseforusesofthesamegeneralcharacterassetforthintheCommercialcategoriesoftheNorfolkZoningOrdinanceasamendediIOIIIIIlbInstitutionalWithinthisareathefollowinguseswillbeallowed1PublicUsesaStreetandOtherAccesswavsLandwillbemadeavailableforsuchstreetslanesalleysandpedestrianwaysasarerequiredbythedetaileddevelopmentplansforlandtobesoldinaccordancewithprovisionsofthisplanbPublicFacilitiesLandmaybemadeavailableforpublicrecreationandparkareasdesignedforactiveandpassiveuseandequippedwithappropriateimprovementssuchasparkfurniturelightingandlandscapingLandmayalsobemade4S



availableforpublicfacilitiesofaneducationalculturalorservicenaturecPublicParkinqLandmaybemadeavailableforpublicparkinginaccordancewithmoredetaileddevelopmentplansfortheareaPavedareasshallbeprovidedwithpermanenthardsurfacingNonpavedareasshallbelandscapedwithappropriategroundcoverbushesandtrees2PrivateUsesLandmaybemadeavailablefordevelopmentbyprivateenterpriseornonprofitorganizationsforusesofthesamegeneralcharacterassetforthinthecommercialcategoryoftheNorfolkZoningOrdinanceasamended46



cResidentialWithinthisareathefollowinguseswillbeallowed1PublicUsesaStreetsandOtherAccesswaysLandwillbemadeavailableforsuchstreetslanesalleysandpedestrianwaysasarerequiredbythedetaileddevelopmentplansforlandtobesoldinaccordancewiththeprovisionsofthisplanbPublicFacilitiesLandmaybemadeavailableforpublicrecreationandparkareasdesignedforactiveandpassiveuseLandmayalsobemadeavailableforpublicfacilitiesofaneducationalculturalorservicenature2PrivateUsesResidentialLandwillbemadeavailablefordevelopmentbyprivateenterpriseinusesofthesamegeneralcharacterassetforthintheresidentialcategoriesoftheNorfolkZoningOrdinanceasamended47



DOtherProvisionsNecessarytoMeetFederalStateandLocalRequirements1ChangesinApprovedPlanAnyproposedamendmentstothisPlanwillbemadeavailableforreviewanddiscussionbythepublicatascheduledpublichearingTheadoptionofanyamendmentwillbedonebytheCommissionersoftheNorfolkRedevelopmentandHousingAuthorityandeachamendmentwillbeapprovedbytheCounciloftheCityofNorfolk48



2LifespanofProlectActivitiesItistheintentoftheAuthoritytoworkcloselywiththeCityandOldDominionUniversityandtoproceeddiligentlytoachievecompletionofprojectactivitiesandtoattaintheobjectivesoutlinedinthePlanOneobjectiveistoachievecompletionofprojectactivitiesbytheendoftheyear2010TheAuthoritywillmonitorprojectactivitiesandcontinuetoworkwithconcernedcitizensandappropriateagenciesMoreoverprogressintheProjectAreawillbedocumentedinperiodicstatusreportspreparedbyNRHAstaff49



3NonDiscriminationConsiderationsTheNorfolkRedevelopmentandHousingAuthorityenthusiasticallypursuesapolicyofnondiscriminationwithregardtoracecolorcreednationaloriginagesexdisabilityhandicaporfamilialstatusinallaspectsofitsRedevelopmentandConservationProgramsThispolicyisincompliancewithapplicableprovisionsofallcivilrightsfairhousingandequalopportunitylawsandregulations50
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NRBA8281NorfolkRefkvelopmentIiHOUJill8AuthoritymlaaloneraMMtlngDateJanuary121998fitCommissionersResolutionRESOLUTIONADOPTINGTHEREDEVELOPMENTPLANFORTHEHAMPTONBOULEVARDPROJECTANDAPPROVINGCONDITIONSUNDERWHICHRELOCATIONPAYMENTSWILLBEMADEResolutionWHEREASthisAuthorityhasinvestigatedthephysicalenvironmentalandsocialconditionsexistinginanareasituatedintheCityofNorfolkboWldedgenerallybyHamptonBoulevardonthewest48thStreetonthenorthKillamAvenueontheeastand38thStreetonthesouththeProjectAreaaswellastheeffectofsaidconditionsuponthehealthsafetymoralswelfareandeconomicwellbeingofthecommunityasawholeandWHEREASthisAuthorityhasdeterminedthattheProjectAreaisblightedanddeterioratedandeligibleforredevelopmentpursuanttoSection3648etseqofthe1950CodeofVirginiaasamendedandWHEREASthisAuthorityhaspreparedaplanfortheredevelopmentoftheProjectAreaknownastheRedevelopmentPlanfortheHamptonBoulevardRedevelopmentProjectthePlandatedJanuary121998consistingof50pagesand7exhibitswhichPlanhasbeendulyexhibitedatthismeetingandWHEREASitisrecognizedthatTitleVIoftheCivilRightsActof19j4prohibitsdiscriminationonthebasisofracecolorcreedsexageornationaloriginWlderanyprogramoractivityreceivingFederalfinancialassistanceandthatExecutiveOrder11063prohibitsdiscriminationonthebasisofracecolorcreedsexornationalorigininthesaleleaceorotherdispositionofresidentialpropertyincludinglandintendedforresidentialuseorintheuseoroccupancythereofandWHEREASthePlanwasthesubjectofaPublicHearingheldjointlybytheCommissionersofthisAuthorityandtheCounciloftheCityofNorfolkonNovember251997andWHEREASthePlancontainsRelocationProvisionstoaddresstherelocationrequirementsofpersonsorbusinessesaffectedbytheacquisitionofpropertywithintheProjectAreaandWHEREASthePlanwasreviewedandconsideredinlightoftheforegoingNOWTHEREFOREBEITRESOLVEDBYTHECOMMISSIONERSOFNORFOLKREDEVELOPMENTANDHOUSINGAUTHORITYc1CommlssloneraActionMovedbyIedLlULOverForInstructlonaISecondedy



NorlollfRedevelopmentHousingAuthorityIContinuationof8281CommissionersResolutionNRHATItleRESOLUTIONADOPTINGTHEREDEVELOPMENTPLANFORTHEHAMPTONBOULEVARDPROJECTANDAPPROVINGCONDITIONSUNDERWHICHRELOCATIONPAYMENTSWILLBEMADE1ThatitisherebyfoundanddeclaredthattheProjectAreaasawholeisblightedanddeterioratedandeligibleforredevelopmentpursuanttotheprovisionsofgg3648etseaofthe1950CodeofVirginiaasamended2ThattheconditionsunderwhichtheAuthoritywillmakerelocationpaymentsareherebyinallrespectsapprovedandtheExecutiveDirectorisherebydesignatedastheofficialwhosedutyitistoapproveallproperclaimsforrelocationpayments3ThattheRedevelopmentPlanfortheHamptonBoulevardRedevelopmentProjectisherebyadoptedandinallrespectsapprovedandtheSecretaryisherebydirectedtofileacertifiedcopyofthePlanwiththeminutesofthismeetingandtheExecutiveDirectorisauthorizedtoforwardthePlantotheCounciloftheCityofNorfolkforitsapproval4ThatallinterestedpartiesareherebyassuredoffullcompliaJlcebytheAuthoritywithregulationsoftheDepartmentofHousingandUrbanDevelopmenteffectuatingTitleVIoftheCivilRightsActof1964andapplicableExecutiveOrdersCommllonersActionMovedbyMOverForInstructions



FormCeODOtl2298lf7lfFormandCorrectnessApprovedBytvt4rOfficeoftheCityAttorneyNORFOLKVIRGINIAContentsApprovedByJhrvUJDEPTPlanningCodesResolution924ROARESOLUTIONADOPTINGAREDEVELOPMENTPLANFORTHEHAMPTONBOULEVARDPROJECTAREAANDCONCURRINGINTHERESOLUTIONHERETOFOREADOPTEDBYTHENORFOLKREDEVELOPMENTANDHOUSINGAUTHORITYWHEREAStheNorfolkRedevelopmentandHousingAuthorityhereinaftertheAuthorityhaspreparedaRedevelopmentPlanfortheprojectareaknownastheHamptonBoulevardRedevelopmentAreaandWHEREAStheAuthorityhasadoptedaresolutionapprovingtheRedevelopmentPlanandapprovingtheconditionsunderwhichrelocationpaymentswillbemadeandWHEREAStheRedevelopmentPlanandtheresolutionhavebeenpresentedtothisCouncilforappropriateactionandWHEREASCouncilhasmaturelyconsideredtheproposedPlanandtheresolutionasadoptedbytheAuthorityandWHEREAStheCouncilfindsthePlanandtheresolutiontobeappropriateandproperinallrespectsnowthereforeBEITRESOLVEDbytheCouncilofthecityofNorfolksection1ThattheproposedRedevelopmentPlanfortheHamptonBoulevardRedevelopmentProjectAreabeandthesameherebyisapprovedratifiedandconfirmedSection2ThattheareatobeincludedwithintheHamptonBoulevardRedevelopmentProjectAreaisdescribedasfollowsStartingatapointattheintersectionoftheeasternlineofHamptonBoulevardandthe



northernlineof47thstreetthencemovinginaneastwardlydirection200alongthenorthernlineof47thstreettoapointthencemovinginanortherlydirection100toapoint200fromtheeasternlineofHamptonBoulevardthencemovinginawestwardlydirection170alongthesouthernpropertylineof1063West48thstreettoapointthencemovinginanortherlydirection110alongthewesternpropertylineof063West48thstreettoapointalongthesouthernlineof48thstreetthencemovinginanenstwardlydirection370alongthesouthernlineof48thstreettoapointthencemovinginasouthwardlydirection100alongtheeasternpropertylineof1027West48thstreettoapointthencemovinginaneastwardlydirection130alongthenorthernpropertylineof1030West47thstreettoapointthencemovinginasouthwardlydirection100alongtheeasternpropertylineof1030West47thstreettoapointonthenorthernlineof47thstreetthencemovinginaneastwardlydirection380alongthenorthernlineof47thstreettoapointattheintersectionoftheeasternlineofKillamAvenueandthenorthernlineof47thstreetthencemovinginasouthwardlydirection2490alongtheeastern1ineofKillamAvenuetotheintersectionofthesouthernlineof38thstreetandtheeasternlineofKillamAvenuetoapointthencemovinginawestwardlydirection1150alongthesouthernlineof38thstreettotheintersectionoftheeasternlineofHamptonBoulevardandthesouthernlineof38thstreettoapointthencemovinginanorthwardlydirection2460alongtheeasternlineofHamptonBoulevardtothenorthernlineof47thstreettothepointofbeginningSection3ThatthisCounciljoinsinandconcursintheattacnedResolutionNo8281adoptedbytheBoardofCommissionersoftheAuthorityonJanuary121998Section4ThattheappropriateCityOfficersareherebyauthorizedtodoallthingsnecessarytoimplementandcarryouttheapprovedRedevelopmentPlanactinginconcertwherenecessarywithrepresentativesoftheAuthority2



Section5ThatthisresolutionshallbeineffectfromandafterthedateofitsadoptiondoptedbyCouncilJanuary271998EffectiveJanuary271998TRUECOpyTESTERBRECKENRIDGDAUGREYCITYCLERKBYDEPUTYCITYCLERK


